On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate ("OCR") method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization
rates. Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method are most sensitive to changes in discount
rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 266 42
Value at June 30, 2017 $ 4,046,592 $ 1,020,932
Discount rate —% 6.93%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%
Overall capitalization rate 6.22% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017 Second Quarter Report   9

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,613,603 $ (432,988) $ 923,635 $ (97,297)
+ 50 basis points 3,747,109 (299,483) 953,643 (67,290)
+ 25 basis points 3,891,105 (155,487) 986,031 (34,901)
Base rate $ 4,046,592 $ — $ 1,020,932 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,215,549 168,957 1,058,721 37,788
- 50 basis points 4,399,257 352,665 1,099,843 78,910
- 75 basis points $ 4,600,005 $ 553,414 $ 1,144,678 $ 123,745

Included in CT REIT's Properties are eight buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms
of between 2 and 39 years, and an average initial term of 18 years.  Assuming all extensions are exercised, the
ground leases have remaining terms between 25 and 50 years with an average remaining lease term of 36 years.

4.5 2017 Investment Activities
The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified or developed during the six
months ended June 30, 2017.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction date GLA

Total

[…]

On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 20.(a) to the annual consolidated financial
statements contained in CT REIT's 2016 Annual Report for definition of levels). There have been no transfers during
the period between levels.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 266 42
Value at June 30, 2017 $ 4,046,592 $ 1,020,932
Discount rate —% 6.93%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%
Overall capitalization rate 6.22% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations
determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,613,603 $ (432,988) $ 923,635 $ (97,297)
+ 50 basis points 3,747,109 (299,483) 953,643 (67,290)
+ 25 basis points 3,891,105 (155,487) 986,031 (34,901)

Base rate $ 4,046,592 $ — $ 1,020,932 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,215,549 168,957 1,058,721 37,788
- 50 basis points 4,399,257 352,665 1,099,843 78,910
- 75 basis points $ 4,600,005 $ 553,414 $ 1,144,678 $ 123,745

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 was as follows:

Q2 2017 Investment and Development Activity

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Property

investments
Development

land Developments Intensifications Total
Funded with working capital to CTC $ 9,100 $ — $ 6,480 $ 5,857 $ 21,437
Funded with working capital to third parties 3,487 — 1,048 362 4,897
Capitalized interest and property taxes — — 374 — 374
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 9,908 — 10,820 — 20,728
Mortgages payable — — — — —
Total costs $ 22,495 $ — $ 18,722 $ 6,219 $ 47,436